04/06/22 11:51 am HOUSE RESEARCH JT/JF H4492A8

1.1	moves to amend H.F. No. 4492, the delete everything amendment
1.2	(H4492DE4), as follows:
1.3	Page 4, delete lines 25 to 28 and insert:
1.4	"(k) \$700,000 the second year is for
1.5	distribution to delegated counties based on
1.6	registered feedlots and manure storage areas
1.7	for inspections of manure storage areas and
1.8	the abandoned manure storage area reports
1.9	required under this act. This is a onetime
1.10	appropriation and is available until June 30,
1.11	<u>2024.</u> "
1.12	Page 10, line 17, delete "January 15" and insert "June 30"
1.13	Page 10, line 19, delete "\$3,000,000" and insert "\$1,400,000"
1.14	Page 11, line 2, after "associations" insert ", local governments, and Tribal governments'
1.15	Page 11, line 20, delete "\$10,000,000" and insert "\$11,000,000"
1.16	Page 23, line 19, delete "has a vector disease control" and insert "includes vector species
1.17	on the"
1.18	Page 44, delete subdivision 6
1.19	Page 52, delete section 47
1.20	Page 62, after line 11, insert:

04/06/22 11:51 am HOUSE RESEARCH JT/JF H4492A8

	0 1/ 00/22 11.31 dili	HOUSE RESEMENT		172110
2.1	"Sec. 60. [116.062] AIR TOXIC	S EMISSIONS REPORTING	<u>J.</u>	
2.2	(a) The commissioner shall requ	uire each facility operating und	er an air quality per	rmit
2.3	issued by the agency to report the fa	acility's air toxics emissions ar	nually to the agenc	<u>y,</u>

- including a facility not required as a condition of its air quality permit to keep records of
- 2.5 <u>air toxics emissions. The commissioner shall determine the method to be used by a facility</u>
- 2.6 to directly measure or estimate air toxics emissions. The commissioner shall incorporate
- 2.7 the requirement to report air toxics emissions annually into the air quality permit of each
- 2.8 <u>facility subject to this section.</u>

2.4

- (b) For the purposes of this section, "air toxic" means a chemical compound or compound
 class that is emitted into the air by a permitted facility and that is listed, reported, or identified
 under any of the following categories:
- 2.12 (1) hazardous air pollutants listed under the federal Clean Air Act, United States Code, 2.13 title 42, section 7412, as amended;
- (2) chemicals reported as emitted into the atmosphere by a facility located in Minnesota
 in its report under the Toxic Release Inventory under the federal Emergency Planning and
 Community Right-to-Know Act, United States Code, title 42, section 11023, as amended;
- 2.17 (3) chemicals of high concern, as listed by the Minnesota Department of Health under section 116.9402;
- 2.19 (4) chemicals for which the Minnesota Department of Health has promulgated health
 2.20 based values or risk assessment advice;
- (5) chemicals whose risk to human health has been assessed by the federal Environmental
 Protection Agency's Integrated Risk Information System;
- 2.23 (6) chemicals for which emissions limits are incorporated into current facility permits; 2.24 and
- 2.25 (7) chemicals reported by facilities in the agency's triannual emissions inventory.
- 2.26 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."
- Page 67, delete section 64, and insert:
- "Sec. 64. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 116.07, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 7g. Abandoned manure storage areas. At least annually, the commissioner must
 compile a list of abandoned manure storage areas in this state. A list compiled under this

Sec. 64. 2

04/06/22 11·51 am	HOUSE RESEARCH	IT/IF	H4492A8

3.1

3.1	subdivision is not a feedlot inventory for purposes of subdivision 7b. For purposes of this
3.2	subdivision, "abandoned manure storage areas" means solid and liquid manure storage areas
3.3	that have:
3.4	(1) been previously registered with the state as a feedlot with a manure storage area; and
3.5	(2) permanently ceased operation and are subject to, but not in compliance with, the
3.6	closure requirements established by the commissioner in rule for feedlots and manure storage
3.7	areas; or
3.8	(3) been unused for at least three years."
3.9	Page 81, after line 10, insert:
3.10	"(c) The rules developed under this section must specify that the commissioner, in
3.11	developing air toxics emissions limits for a specific facility, must consider the additive
3.12	nature of risk posed by exposure to all the air toxics emitted by the facility."
3.13	Page 84, delete section 86, and insert:
3.14	"Sec. 86. MANURE STORAGE AREA REPORTS REQUIRED.
3.15	(a) No Later than December 15, 2022, the commissioner of the Pollution Control Agency
3.16	must develop a list based on registration data for each county of potentially abandoned
3.17	manure storage areas.
3.18	(b) No later than January 15, 2024, each delegated county must report to the commissioner
3.19	of the Pollution Control Agency a list of abandoned manure storage areas located in the
3.20	county. The report must be submitted by the county feedlot officer.
3.21	(c) No later than January 15, 2024, the Pollution Control Agency regional feedlot staff
3.22	must compile a list of abandoned manure storage areas located in counties under their
3.23	regulatory jurisdiction that do not have delegation agreements with the agency.
3.24	(d) No later than February 15, 2024, the commissioner of the Pollution Control Agency
3.25	must submit a compilation report and list of abandoned manure storage areas to the legislative
3.26	committees with jurisdiction over agriculture and environment. The report must include
3.27	recommendations for remediation. The commissioner must seek advice from the Minnesota
3.28	Association of County Feedlot Officers and livestock associations for recommendations,
3.29	including existing and any proposed options for remediation.
3.30	(e) For purposes of this section, "abandoned manure storage areas" has the meaning
3.31	given in Minnesota Statutes, section 116.07, subdivision 7g.

3 Sec. 86.

04/06/22 11:51 am HOUSE RESEARCH JT/JF H4492A8

4.1 (f) Reports and lists required under this section are not feedlot inventories for purposes
 4.2 of Minnesota Statutes, section 116.07, subdivision 7b."

- 4.3 Page 93, line 14, delete "<u>9</u>" and insert "<u>10</u>"
- 4.4 Page 93, line 16, delete "9" and insert "10"
- 4.5 Adjust amounts accordingly
- 4.6 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 4.7 Amend the title accordingly

Sec. 86. 4